
 
 

 

 
 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTCONSTITUTION COMMITTCONSTITUTION COMMITTCONSTITUTION COMMITTEEEEEEEE    

    

9.00 am9.00 am9.00 am9.00 am    

 

WEDNESDAYWEDNESDAYWEDNESDAYWEDNESDAY    

17 OCTOBER 201217 OCTOBER 201217 OCTOBER 201217 OCTOBER 2012 

 

Meeting Room 6 Meeting Room 6 Meeting Room 6 Meeting Room 6 ----    Shire Hall, Shire Hall, Shire Hall, Shire Hall, 

GloucesterGloucesterGloucesterGloucester 
 

 

MEETING PAPERS 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 



 
 

 

 

      
 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

TIME: 9.00 am 

DATE: Wednesday 17th October, 2012 

VENUE: Meeting Room 6 - Shire Hall, Gloucester 

 
A G E N D A 

 
ITEM TOPIC CONTACT 

1. Apologies for absence  Simon Harper 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 11 June 2012. 

 
Simon Harper 
 

3. Public Questions   
 To answer any written public questions about matters which are 

within the powers and duties of the Committee. The closing 
date/time for receipt of questions is 10.00am on 10 October 
2012. To answer any oral question(s) put by members of the 
public with the consent of the Chairperson. 
 
Depending on the nature of the questions asked, it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in 
which case a written answer will be supplied as soon as 
reasonably possible after the meeting. 
 

Simon Harper 
 

4. Members' Questions   
 To answer any written members’ questions.  

 
The closing date/time for the receipt of questions is 10.00am 
on 10 October 2012. 
 

Simon Harper 
 

5. Changes to the Constitution arising from the report by Mr 
Graham Garbutt (Pages 5 - 50) 

 

 To consider the attached report from the Assistant Director of Law 
and Administration 
 

Christine Wray 
Tel: 01452 426911 

6. The role of the Monitoring Officer (Pages 51 - 54)  
 To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive 

 
Peter Jones 
Tel: 01452 426347 
 
 



 

     

7. Ratification of changes to the Constitution (Pages 55 - 60)  
 To consider the attached report of the Assistant Director of Law 

and Administration 
 

Christine Wray 
Tel: 01452 426911 

8. Next Meeting   
 7 November 2012 at 10.00am  

 
Christine Wray 
Tel: 01452 426911 

 

NOTES 

(a) MEMBERSHIP – Cllr Phil Awford, Cllr Mark Hawthorne, Cllr Tony Hicks, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Ceri Jones, Cllr Steve McHale, Cllr Antonia Noble, 
Cllr Ray Theodoulou and Cllr Will Windsor-Clive 
 

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification 
about whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer: Nigel Roberts �01452 425201 /fax: 426790/e-mail: 
nigel.roberts@gloucestershire.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the 
meeting.  
 

(c) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect 
reports relating to any item on this Agenda or have any other general queries 
about the meeting, please contact  
 
Simon Harper, Lead Democratic Services Adviser  
�: 01452 425230/fax: 425850/e-mail: simon.harper@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

  

 
GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS 
 

(1) Will Members please sign the attendance list 
 

 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the 
meeting please leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the 
assembly point which is outside the main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  
Please remain there and await further instructions. 

 



 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on Monday, 11 June 2012 at 
3pm. 

 
 

PRESENT 
 

 

 Cllr Mark Hawthorne 
Cllr Tony Hicks 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton 
Cllr Ceri Jones 
 
 

Cllr Steve McHale 
Cllr Ray Theodoulou 
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive 
 

 Christine Wray, Assistant Director of Law and Administration 
Simon Harper, Democratic Services 
 

Apologies: Cllr Phil Awford and Cllr Antonia Noble 

 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2012 were confirmed and signed as a 

correct record subject to noting the following amendment to minute 5 regarding 

police and crime panels: 

 

In response to a member’s question, Christine Wray confirmed that there was no 

potential conflict of interest for members in discussing the panel arrangements as 

the recommendation they would be making to council was about setting up a future 

committee with as yet no membership. 

 
9. CHAIRMAN  

 
Cllrs Jeremy Hilton and Mark Hawthorne were proposed and seconded for the 

position of chairman of the committee. 

 

On being put to the vote, Cllr Hawthorne was elected as chairman of the committee 

for the remainder of the 2012-13 civic year. 

 
10. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
No public questions had been received. 

 
11. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  

 
No questions from members had been received. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

 
12. PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE CALL-IN PROCEDURE RULES  

 
Cllr Hilton presented a report requesting that one of the six signatories to a call-in 

be given the right to speak in support of the call-in at the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee.  He believed that in the interests of democracy, the six 

signatories should be given an opportunity to nominate a spokesperson to present 

the call-in for no more than five minutes.  This would allow the spokesperson to 

explain the reasons why a cabinet decision had been called in.  He believed that if 

this was introduced it would not hinder the process and would help the members of 

the committee in understanding the grounds for the call-in.  

 

He noted that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

always reminded members of the committee that their role was to consider the 

merits of the call-in and they should not act as an advocate for the call-in.  He felt 

that in the current climate where decisions could be subject to judicial review it was 

important that the council had a
[...]
me limits made it difficult for cross-party motions to 

be put forward or for members from a particular area of the county to raise a 

particular issue.  He believed that members should have an opportunity to debate 

issues of interest to the people of Gloucestershire that did not relate directly to the 

business of the council.    

 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

Some other members felt that the political groups had a responsibility to organise 

key speakers on particular topics.  They said that the time limits for motions allowed 

meetings to be managed effectively.  They could recall very few occasions when 

members who had wanted to speak had not been able to have their say.  The 

chairman noted that, in any event, the Chairman of Council had discretion to extend 

the time limit during the meeting to allow members to make a contribution. 

 

A member said that there were opportunities during full council meetings outside 

the time set aside for motions for members to examine issues relating to the 

council. 

 

In summing up, Cllr Jones stated that democracy was about effective meetings and 

these were not necessarily concise meetings.  He believed that the current 

arrangements which limited contributions to a small number of members were a 

denial of democracy. 

 

On being put to the vote, the proposal to extend the time limit to 60 minutes for 

debating motions from each political group at full council, was not supported. 

 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
The meeting ended at 4pm 

 
 

Page 4



 
CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

 
17TH OCTOBER 2012 

 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
LAW AND ADMINISTRATION 

 
CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION FLOWING FROM THE 

RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE REPORT OF MR GRAHAM GARBUTT  
 

1. Introduction 
 
Members will recall from their meeting held in March of this year that following the 
publication of the Garbutt report, they endorsed a proposal from the Leader of the 
Council that the committee should carry out a review of the officer delegations set 
out in the Constitution and that the Chief Executive consider the role of the 
Monitoring Officer.  The council’s audit committee has in the intervening period 
overseen the implementation of an action plan covering these and other 
recommendations from Mr Garbutt’s report. In addition to the two mentioned above 
there are a further two issues which have been reviewed and which require some 
changes to the councils’ constitution, namely, the employee Code of Conduct and 
the role of the Chief Financial Officer. The role of the Monitoring Officer is covered in 
the separate report from the Chief Executive, while the other issues are dealt with 
separately below, with recommendations summarised at the end of the report. 
 

A. Officer Scheme of Delegation. 
 
2. The specific action derived from the relevant Garbutt recommendation is – 
 
“To undertake a review of the adequacy and compliance of the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation”. 
 
2.1 Members will be aware that the Council first adopted a Constitution in 2001 

following the implementation of the Local Government Act 2000.  To assist with 
implementation central government (the Department of the Environment, 
Transport and the Regions) published a two volume guidance pack for local 
authorities entitled ‘Local Government Act 2000 New Council Constitutions’ 
which included a modular constitution to assist local authorities in introducing the 
new executive arrangements.  Whilst this county council adopted many of the 
model clauses, there was no model for the Officer Scheme of Delegation. 

 

2.2 Section 37 (1) of the Local Government Act 2000 requires local authorities 
operating executive arrangements or alternative arrangements to prepare and 
keep up to date a document known as the “Constitution”.  This document must 
include 

 

• such information as the Secretary of State may direct 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5




[...]
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and management of staff and 
resources. 
 

3. A selection of other local authority Schemes has been viewed, in order to 

compare with that of GCC.  It would appear that they vary widely in terms of 

length, degree of detail and reference to specific powers.  Leeds City Council 

for example splits the officer scheme between executive and non-executive 

functions.  Councils operating a commissioning framework have further 

defined their officer scheme.   

Page 6



 

4. Adequacy of the Scheme 
 

4.1 The purpose of the Scheme of Delegation as a whole, i.e. the Member and 
Officer Schemes is to allow the public to know broadly who is responsible for 
which decisions within the executive and how they can be contacted. 
(paragraph 7.9 of the Guidance) 
 

4.2 The following extracts from the Garbutt Report  are those relevant to the 

Scheme of Delegation;  

“ 116.  The scheme is set out in section 5 of the council’s constitution (see 

appendix 35). 

Issues arising from this review include the need for greater clarity in 

requirements for consultation, the levels of delegation (and the 

accompanying schedule), clarity and consistency in processes of 

authorisation and recording of decisions, and for their reporting and 

subsequent scrutiny. 

117.  Consultation: para 5.4 of the Constitution states: 

“Before exercising delegated powers the Leader of the Council, 

Cabinet Members and Officers must consider whether it would be 

advantageous and/or prudent to consult with the Leader of the Council 

and/or Officer, and whenever they consult with another will carefully 

consider any response that they receive.  In any event, consultation will 

always be required with all persons referred to in: “Consultation under 

paragraph 5.4 in the table below...”. 

This could and should have formed the correct procedure for the 

delegated decision on the Keynes Country Park underlease.  But the 

column referred to in paragraph 5.4 i
[...]
o which the decision relates: or 

• be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more county electoral divisions in the county. 

 
6.4 The Constitution goes on to say that as a general rule, a decision will 
be significant in financial terms if the value of any expenditure or saving 
exceeds £500,000 unless the Council’s Chief Financial Officer and Monitoring 
Officer certify that it would not be a key decision and state their reasons for 
this conclusion in writing. 
 
6.5 Following the recommendation from the Garbutt report it is now 
proposed that all decisions taken by officers with financial implications over 
£250,000 should be recorded and the record maintained centrally by the DSU.  
A template for such decisions is attached at Appendix B. 
 
Note that the intention is not to lower the threshold for a key decision to 
£250,000; that will continue to be £500,000 as now. 
 
Since these decisions are not key decisions, they do not require publication in 
advance, nor do they required publication afterwards, but they will be subject 
to The Freedom of Information Act 2000, unless a relevant exemption applies. 
 

7.    Future Compliance 
 
It is proposed that Internal Audit will undertake a piece of work in Quarter 4 of 
this financial  year to check compliance with the new process. However it is a 
management responsibility in the first instance to ensure that the 
requirements of the constitution are observed. It is envisaged that Internal 
Audit may instigate periodic checks as part of a future governance work plan. 
 

 
8. Recommendation. 

 
That the Committee considers the proposed amendments to the Council’s 
Scheme of Officer Delegation as set out in the draft Scheme at Appendix A 
and recommends the same to full Council for approval and adoption, together 
with the Decision record at Appendix B. 
 

Page 9



B. The Employee Code of Conduct. 
 

9. The recommendations set out in Mr Garbutt’s Review of the Cotswold Water 

Park included  the need for revised Codes of Conduct for both members and 

employees. 

9.1 The standards regime for members is a statutory one and the Localism Act 

2011 requires wholesale changes.  As a result, the Director of Law and 

Administration is taking the opportunity to update the council policy in line with 

the legislative changes and a report will be taken to the next Constitution 

Committee meeting in early November. 

9.2 The Council’s Employee Code of Conduct has been fully reviewed, updated 

and incorporates the recommendations from the Cotswold Water Park review.  A 

draft of the revised code is attached at Appendix C for consideration. 

9.3  For ease of reference the changes are: 

• a new paragraph setting out clearly to whom the Code applies.(para 1) 

• emphasis on council values of honesty and integrity (para 9) 

• new clarity on rules around receiving gifts (paras 34 to 39) 

• incorporates obligations under the Bribery Act 2010 (paras 49, 50) 

• a better reflection of Freedom of Information obligations.(paras 52 to 59) 

• political neutrality is explicit but reflects the arrangements for political 
assistants. (paras 60 to 63) 

• the procedure for an employee to follow if arrested is now explicit.(para 81) 

• redrafted paragraph 82.  Whole section on membership of societies now 
reflects the Members Code of Conduct. 

• Incorporates Health and Safety  (para 85) 
 

9.4 It is important that the updated Code, once adopted, is promoted to ensure 

that employees have appropriate guidance on how the county council and the 

public expects them to behave.  This both protects the council and employees 

from circumstances where employee conduct could create an impression of 

conflict of interest or corruption. 

9.5  Recommendation 

That the Committee considers the draft of the revised Employee code of 

conduct attached at Appendix C and recommends the same to full Council for 

approval and adoption. 
[...]
hat the fee is to be treated as income for the employee if all the work, 
including preparation, is undertaken outside normal work hours. In the case of 
activities which are prepared and/or take place partly during normal working hours, 
the Council has agreed that half the fee is to be treated as income for the employee 
and the remainder paid to the Council. All consultancy, lecturing and other fee 
paying work must be approved by the employee’s Chief Officer or, in the case of 
Chief Officers the Chief Executive. 
 
Intellectual Property 

Page 42



Appendix C 

  

 

 

 
80. Intellectual property is a generic term that includes inventions, creative writings and 

drawings. If these items are created as part of an employee’s normal course of 
employment then, as a general rule, they belong to the Council. 
 
ARREST OR CONVICTION ON CIVIL OR CRIMINAL CHARGES 
 

81. You must, as soon as practicable inform your line manager, at each stage, if you are 
arrested, charged, refused bail, required to attend court, convicted or sentenced for 
any criminal offence. This does not apply to traffic offences unless the possible 
penalty includes imprisonment or disqualification from driving or involves an official 
vehicle. Failure to inform will be considered an act of gross misconduct. 
MEMBERSHIP OF A CLUBS, SOCIETIES AND OTHER ORGANISATIONS 
 

82. All employees must declare membership of any organisation which is not open to the 
public, where there is a commitment of allegiance, and /or which has secrecy about 
rules, membership or conduct. This declaration needs to be made through 
completing a form held by each Chief Officer 
 

83. Where employees belong to any club, society, charity or similar body and any person 
within it or the club, society or similar body itself may benefit from a decision or 
action employees may take in their work with the Council, then they must register 
their interest and discuss what action should be taken with their line manager. 
 

[...]
nisation 

• Charity Commission 

• Police 

• Customs & Excise 

• ‘Public Concern at Work’ (tel: 0207 404 6609) 
 

28. If employees do decide to take the matter outside the Council, they must ensure that 
they do not disclose to a third party any Council confidential information. If 
employees are in any doubt, they are strongly advised to seek the confidential 
advice of the Director of Law & Administration before taking any action to ensure that 
they are not putting themselves in a vulnerable position. 
 
 

Page 50



    

GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

17th OCTOBER 2012 

THE ROLE OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Introduction 

In March 2012, Graham Garbutt concluded his review into the Council’s dealings past and 

present with Cotswold Water Park. His report, including recommendations, was considered 

by Audit Committee on 12th March. Those recommendations, which include Mr Garbutt’s 

suggestions for the future course of the Council’s relationship with CWP as well as matters 

concerning the general governance of the Council, have now been incorporated into an 

action plan that will be overseen by Audit Committee.  

One of Graham Garbutt’s recommendations was that the Council should review the role of 

the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Legal Adviser. 

 

Recommendations 

That the committee  

 

(1) considers the question of whether or not there should be a mandate for changing the 

current designation of the post of Director of Law & Administration as the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer; and if so 

 

(2)  recommends to the County Council that a different officer post is so designated as soon 

as is practicable.   

The Original Role of the Monitoring Officer 

The Monitoring Officer is a statutory appointment pursuant to section 5 of the Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989. The role was established to meet the recommendations 

of the Widdicombe Report that every principal local au
[...]
, Chief Executive  

 

 

Page 54



 
CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

 
17TH OCTOBER 2012 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 

LAW AND ADMINISTRATION 
 

RATIFICATION OF CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 

 
 

Ratification of Changes to the Constitution made by the Director of Law & 
Administration under delegated powers. 

 
The Committee is asked to ratify and recommend to full Council for approval and 
adoption the changes made to the Constitution by the Director of Law & 
Administration under delegated powers as shown at Annexes 1 and 2 hereto. 

 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
The amendments to the Constitution set out above are approved and recommended to full 
Council. 
 
 
Christine Wray 
Assistant Director of Law and Administration 
Tel: 01452 426911 
email: christine.wray@gloucestershire.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Changes to the Constitution arising from the report by Mr Graham Garbutt
	Appendix A - Officer Scheme of Delegation
	Appendix B - Officer Decision Making
	Appendix C - Employee Code of Conduct

	6 The role of the Monitoring Officer
	7 Ratification of changes to the Constitution
	Item 7 Annex 1 (June 2012)
	Item 7 Annex 2 (July 2012)




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on Wednesday 17th 
October, 2012 commencing at 9.00 am. 

 
 

PRESENT 
MEMBERSHIP: 

 

 Cllr Ron Allen 
Cllr Phil Awford 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton 
 

Cllr Antonia Noble 
Cllr Ray Theodoulou 
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive 
 
 

Substitutes:  Cllr Ron Allen 
 

Apologies: Cllr Tony Hicks, Cllr Ceri David Jones and Cllr Lesley Williams 
 
 

Officers: Joanne Bolton, Simon Harper, Peter Jones, Christine Wray, Dilys 
Wynn 

 
14. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

16. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 
No members’ questions were received. 
 

17. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION ARISING FROM THE REPORT BY MR 
GRAHAM GARBUTT  
 

17.1 Christine Wray, Assistant Director of Law and Administration, presented the report 
which set out the proposed changes to the Constitution flowing from the 
recommendations in the report of Graham Garbutt. 

 
17.2 Members were reminded that at the committee meeting held in March 2012, 

following publication of the Graham Garbutt report, they had endorsed a proposal 
from the Leader of the Council that the committee carry out a review of the officer 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 2 - 
 

delegations set out in the Constitution and that the Chief Executive consider the 
role of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
17.3 Officer Scheme of Delegation 

 
17.3.1 The Assistant Director of Law and Administration informed the committee that the 

Council first adopted a constitution back in 2001 following implementation of the 
Local Government Act 2000.  To assist with implementation, central government 
(the Department for Environment Transport and Regions) published guidance to 
assist authorities in introducing new executive arrangements, which included a 
modular constitution.  Whilst the authority adopted many of the model clauses, 
there was no model for the officer scheme of delegation.  The authority had been 
using the same scheme since 2001, with ad hoc amendments. 

 
17.3.2 The committee was informed that a selection of other authorities’ schemes had 

been viewed in order to compare them with that of Gloucestershire County 
Council.  It appeared however that they varied widely in terms of length, degree of 
detail and reference to specific powers. 

 
17.3.3 The committee noted that the issues arising from the Graham Garbutt report 

included the need for greater clarity in requirements for consultation, the levels of 
delegation, clarity and consistency in processes of authorisation and recording of 
decisions, and for their reporting and subsequent scrutiny. 

 
17.3.4 The Assistant Director of Law and Administration explained that in light of the 

issues raised in the Graham’s Garbutt’s report, the proposed changes to the 
officer scheme of delegation meant that consultation would be mandatory where 
decisions had financial implications in excess of £250,000, or could be regarded 
as politically sensitive or contentious.  In addition, that all decisions taken by 
officers with financial implications over £250,000 should be recorded on a pro 
forma and the record maintained centrally by the Democratic Services Unit. 

 
17.3.5 Members were informed that the proposed changes to the officer scheme of 

delegation had had been piloted in four service areas (Social Care, Special 
Educational Needs, Property & Integrated Transport Unit).  However very few 
decisions were made in the time period and it was possible that the volume of 
such decisions in general could be low. 

 
17.3.6 There was concern amongst some members that the requirement to consult could 

be missed during times when officers made a series of individual but linked 
decisions, which collectively would have financial implications of over £250,000.   
 

17.3.7 The Assistant Director of Law and Administration clarified that she interpreted the 
requirement to specifically relate to policy decisions, which would influence a 
number of other decisions, and have financial implications of over £250,000.  
Consultation would not be required on an individual decision unless the financial 
implications were over £250,000.  She explained that it was the responsibility of 
the officer involved to make a judgement on whether consultation was required. 
 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 3 - 
 

17.3.8 The Chairman raised his concerns over officers making a judgement on whether 
decisions could be deemed to be politically sensitive.  He felt difficulties would 
arise as the officer’s judgement would be open to interpretation.  In addition, 
questions were raised on whether officers would be in position to know, at the 
early decision making stage, whether the decision was likely to become politically 
sensitive.  
 

17.3.9 One member was particularly concerned that the requirement to consult, if an 
officer decision could be regarded as being sensitive or contentious by members, 
could force officers to enter into the political arena.  This would place them in a 
difficult position, and one they might not be comfortable with.  Another member felt 
that the proposed requirement would help to protect the officer in undertaking their 
decision making.  He gave the example of the decisions made around the 
Cotswold Water Park and suggested that if the proposed changes had been in 
place then, it could have enabled the officer decision to be challenged earlier on in 
the process. 
 

17.3.10 One member, also referring to the Cotswold Water Park case, believed that 
lessons could be learned, and provisions should be set out in the constitution to 
ensure that when officers were challenged on their decisions by other officers, and 
concerns were raised, the officer should be obliged to inform their lead 
officer/cabinet member for a  review their decision, and their delegated powers be 
suspended until a conclusion was drawn.  

 
17.3.11The Assistant Director of Law and Administration explained that whilst the scheme 

did require decision makers to give consideration to the need to consult, there was 
currently no formal provision for the decision to be escalated upwards to a 
Director/Cabinet Member where alternative officer advice challenged a proposed 
decision. 
 

17.3.12 The Assistant Director of Law and Administration explained that the requirement 
for decision makers to give consideration to the need for consultation had been 
included in the constitution since its introduction.  She anticipated that by making 
the requirement to consult mandatory, if decisions had financial implications over 
£250,000, or might be regarded as sensitive or contentious by members, this 
would send a clear prompt to officers.   
 

17.3.13In summary, the Chairman explained that he did not believe the proposed changes 
to the officer scheme of delegation would address the issues raised in Graham 
Garbutt’s report.  Before making a decision on whether to recommend to Council 
that the proposed changes to the officer scheme of delegation be made, the 
committee  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) In respect of the proposed changes to the officer scheme of delegation 

that require the decision maker to consult if the decision has financial 

implications of over £250,000, Audit Committee be asked to provide 

clarification on the rationale behind the figure of £250,000. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 4 - 
 

 

(b) Audit Committee be asked to provide clarification on the definition of 

‘sensitive or contentious to members’. 

 
(c) Audit Committee be asked to review whether it should be made 

mandatory that an officer decision be escalated upwards to a 

Director/Cabinet Member where alternative officer advice challenged a 

proposed decision. 

 
(d)  As a result of the proposed changes the Audit Committee be asked to 

arrange for the Officer Scheme of Delegation to be subject to a ‘stress test’ 

on potential worst case scenarios to determine whether it was fit for 

purpose. 

 

(e) Graham Garbutt be asked to provide an opinion on whether the 

proposed changes to the Officer Scheme of Delegation were sufficient to 

address the actions outlined in his report 

 

17.4 Employee Code of Conduct 

  
17.4.1 The Assistant Director of Law and Administration reported that the 

recommendations set out in Graham Garbutt’s review of the Cotswold Water Park 
included the need for revised codes of conduct for both members and employees.   

 
17.4.2 Members were informed that the Standards regime for members was a statutory 

one and the Localism Act 2011 required wholesale changes.  As a result, the 
Director of Law and Administration was taking the opportunity to update the Council 
policy in line with legislative changes and a report would be taken to the next 
Constitution Committee meeting on 7 November 2012. 

  
17.4.3 A series of proposed changes to the Code of Conduct for Employees had been 

made by the Director of People Services, and were outlined in the report. 
  
17.4.4 The committee noted that paragraph 82 of the constitution had been redrafted.  The 

section on membership of societies now reflected the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
The proposed changes meant that employees who were members of any 
organisation which was not open to the public, where there was a commitment of 
allegiance, and/or which had secrecy about rules, membership or conduct, would 
now need to declare their membership. 

 
17.4.5The Chairman stated that whilst he was not opposed to the redrafting of paragraph 

82 he felt that additional legal advice should be provided on the legalities and 
potential risks of forcing employees to declare their membership to those types of 
organisations.   



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 5 - 
 

 
17.4.6 In response to a question, the Assistant Director of Law and Administration 

confirmed that she personally had not looked at what other authorities were 
requiring their employees to declare. She explained however that this was not a 
new provision, and was actually less specific than the current paragraph in the 
constitution. 

 
17.4.7 Members recognised that the spirit of transparency needed to be encouraged to 

prevent potential conflicts of interest, and that it was essential that the principles 
relating to declaration of interests were made clear to employees.  

 
17.4.8 The committee agreed that the section on the membership of clubs, societies and 

other organisations in the Employee Code of Conduct, required further redrafting to 
include a paragraph outlining the purpose of recording the information, and to set 
out examples of potential conflicts of interests.   

 
RESOLVED that  
 
 The Director of People’s Services be asked to redraft the section on the 

membership of clubs, societies and other organisations in the employee 
code of conduct to: 

 
(a) include a paragraph outlining the purpose of recording the information. 

(b) provide examples of potential conflicts of interest. 

 
17.5 The role of the Chief Financial Officer 
  
17.5.1 The Assistant Director of Law and Administration drew members’ attention to the 

proposed revised wording of Financial Regulation E, which was in accordance 
with the recommendations made in Graham Garbutt’s report. 

 
 RESOLVED to recommend to Council that the revised wording of Financial 

Regulation E be adopted. 
 
 

18. THE ROLE OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 

18.1 Peter Jones, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which set out 
information about the role of the monitoring officer in light of the 
recommendations in Graham Garbutt’s report, that the council should review the 
role of the Monitoring Officer and Chief Legal Adviser. 

 
18.2 He explained that the report had been considered by the Audit Committee at its 

meeting on 27 September 2012, and the comments made by members of the 
committee were included in the report. 

 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 6 - 
 

18.3 Following consideration of the report, members indicated that they were in 
support of a mandate for changing the current designation of the post of Director 
of Law and Administration as the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

 
 RESOLVED to recommend to Council that a separate officer post for the 

Monitoring Officer role is so designated as soon as practicable. 
 
 

19. RATIFICATION OF CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 

19.1  Christine Wray, Assistant Director of Law and Administration, presented the 
report which sought agreement to ratify and recommend to Council, for approval 
the proposed amendments to the constitution that had been made by the 
Monitoring Officer under delegated powers. 

 
19.2 The committee was informed that the proposed changes related to the 

publication of the Constitution and the role of the independent persons on the 
Standards Committee.   

 
 RESOLVED to recommend that  
 

(a) the changes set out in Annex 1 of the report be forwarded to Council 
for ratification. 

(b) the changes set out in Annex 2 of the report be forwarded to Council 
for ratification. 

 
 
 

20. NEXT MEETING  
 

20.1 The committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 7 November 2012 
at 10am. 

 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
Meeting concluded at 10:30 

 
 


